MESSER CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.

Attorneys At Law

www.lawfla.com

September 14, 2007

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole, Director Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Docket No. 070004-GU; Indiantown Gas Company, Inc.

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Indiantown Gas Company, Inc. are an original and 10 copies of the following documents:

- Indiantown Gas Company, Inc.'s Petition for Approval of Conservation Cost or; and Recovery Factor; and
 - Direct Testimony of Jeff Householder. 2.

Please indicate receipt of these documents by stamping the enclosed extra copy of this

		Thease material receipt of meso accuments of stamping me and and a tribing to		
CMP	letter.			
COM		Thank you for your assistance in this matter.		
CTR ECR GCL		Sincerely,		
OPC		Norman H. Horton, Jr.		
RCA	NHH: Enclos			
SCR	cc:	Mr. Jeff Householder Parties of Record		
SGA		Turnes of Record		
SEC				

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Natural Gas Conservation)	Docket No. 070004-GU
Cost Recovery Clause.)	Filed: September 14, 2007
_)	

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC.'S CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY FACTOR

Indiantown Gas Company, Inc. ("Indiantown" or "the Company"), through its undersigned attorneys and pursuant to the requirements of this docket, hereby petitions the Commission for approval of the Company's conservation cost recovery factors for its consolidated natural gas division for the period January, 2008 through December, 2008. In support hereof, the Company states:

- The exact name of Petition and the address of its principal office is

 Indiantown Gas Company, Inc.
 Post Office Box 8
 Indiantown, Florida 34956-0008
- 2) The name and address of the person authorized to receive notices and communications with respect to this Petition are:

Norman H. Horton, Jr., Messer, Caparello & Self, P. A. Post Office Box 15579 Tallahassee, FL 32317 Phone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Mr. Brian Powers
President
Indiantown Gas Company, Inc.
Post Office Box 8
Indiantown, FL 34956-0008
Phone: (772) 597 2168

Phone: (772) 597-2168 Facsimile: (772) 557-2068

3) By Order No. PSC-07-0531-TRF-EG, issued June 26, 2007 in Docket No. 070246-EG, the Commission approved new energy conservation programs for Indiantown as well as cost

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

08411 SEP 145

recovery factors to recover the costs associated with the programs. The factors were effective in June and have been applied to customer bills since July.

- 4. Prior to this order, Indiantown had not offered any conservation programs. The programs proposed by and approved for Indiantown will encourage current and future customers to make efficient use of energy resources and replace inefficient appliances with more energy efficient appliances.
- 5. With the petition for approval of the programs, Indiantown also filed an analysis for each program as well as data and calculations supporting the development of the cost recovery factors to be used to recover the costs associated with the programs. Indiantown has received some revenue as a result of the application of the factor and although no incentive payments have been made, anticipates continuing expenses associated with the development and presentation of the programs. For example, a mailing is scheduled for October to consumers which should result in increased use of the programs.
- 6. Given the recent start of the programs and lack of historical data upon which to base projections, Indiantown requests that the Commission approve the current factors for use as the cost recovery factors to be applied in 2008. These factors are:

TS-1	\$0.1430/therm
TS-2	\$0.0218/therm
TS-3	\$0.0151/therm
TS-4	\$0.0026/therm

The supporting detail for these factors was filed with the request in Docket No. 070246-EG and there would not be a significant change in these schedules now given the short period of time the programs have been in place. As part of this request, Indiantown also requests that the Commission include

as part of the record in this docket, the supporting date and calculations filed in Docket No. 070246-EG.

7. Using the current factors and data from the earlier is a cost efficient action and effective use of time and is beneficial to the consumers and Company. Under the circumstances outlined herein.

Indiantown requests that the Commission utilize the previously filed data and approve the current recovery factors for use in 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR.,

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P. A.

Post Office Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32317

(850) 222-0720

(850) 224-4359

Attorneys for Indiantown Gas Company, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served by U. S. Mail this 14th day of September, 2007 upon the following:

Katherine Fleming, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Matthew R. Costa, Esq. Corporate Counsel TECO Energy, Inc. P.O. Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy Florida Division Chesapeake Utilities Corporation P. O. Box 960 Winter Haven, FL 33882-0960

Ms. Paula Brown Regulatory Affairs Peoples Gas System P.O. Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Office of the Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 West Madison St., Rm 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Beth Keating, Esq. Akerman Senterfitt 106 E. College Avenue, Suite 1200 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Elizabeth Wade, Esq. Mr. Melvin Williams AGL Resources, Inc. Ten Peachtree Place Location 1470 Atlanta, GA 30309

Mr. Charles Rawson Florida City Gas 955 East Street Hialiah, FL 33013-3498

Mr. Stuart L. Shoaf St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. P.O. Box 549 Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549 Ansley Watson, Jr.
Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen
P.O. Box 1531
Tampa, Florida 33610-1531

NORMAN H. HORTON, IR